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INTRODUCTION 

The Innovant Group has retained BDS Environmental to conduct an asbestos inspection a 

vacant single-family residence located at 1457 E. Joslyn Avenue, Pontiac, Oakland 

County, Michigan. The objective of the survey was to confirm the presence or absence of 

non-friable and friable asbestos-containing materials present in the building. BDS's scope 

of work was based on the requirements of the National Emission Standards for 

Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) as they relate to asbestos-containing materials 

present in building structures that are to be renovated or demolished. This inspection is 

"limited" in scope because it was not practical to penetrate all floors, walls and ceiling 

surfaces in order to identify potential ACM. However, reasonable efforts were made to 

try to identify all currently inaccessible ACM within the building. 

This is a 1,049 square foot single story residence built over a crawl space with a partial 

basement and a detached garage, heated by forced air with an original build year of 1951. 

METHODOLOGY 

BDS's Asbestos Inspector Brian P. Christie (MDLEO Accreditation No. A38967) 

performed the inspection on January 24, 2023. BDS's Inspector collected twenty-nine 

(29) bulk samples during the inspection. The inspection was performed in a manner to 

attempt to identify all suspect asbestos materials, i.e. "Hammer in Hand". However, 

potential suspect materials within or above hard plaster or cinder block walls, partitions, 

and ceilings may not have been identified due to the lack of access to those potential 

suspect materials. 

BDS's inspector began by identifying building materials, which possibly contain asbestos. 

These materials can be floor tiles, mastic, wallboard, ceiling tiles, thermal system insulation, 

et cetera. Once these were located, homogeneous sampling areas were delineated and the 

suspect materials were sampled and analyzed from representative areas. 

2 



A homogeneous area is a material that is similar in color, texture, construction, or general 

appearance. Bulk samples of suspected asbestos-containing building materials were 

collected using the recommended procedures outlined in the EPA guidance publication 

Simplified Sampling Scheme for Friable Surfacing Materials (EPA 560/5-85-030a-Oct. 

1985). The methods described in the publication were adapted to include the sampling of 

thermal system insulations. Samples were collected utilizing plastic containers which were 

sealed air tight and labeled with a unique sample number. Chain of custody forms were then 

completed and priority mailed along with the samples to the laboratory for analysis. 

Collected bulk samples were analyzed by SanAir Technologies Laboratory, Inc. using 

Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) technique according to EPA Method 600/R-93/116. 

This method requires that each heterogeneous layer of a bulk sample be analyzed for the 

presence of asbestos. Analysis of floor tiles and other resin bound materials by PLM may 

yield false negative results because of method limitations in separating closely bound 

fibers and in detecting fibers of short length and smaller diameter. When analysis of such 

materials by PLM yields negative results for the presence of asbestos, BOS may 

recommend utilizing confirmatory methods of identification, i.e. point counting. 

SAMPLE COLLECTION AND IDENTIFICATION 

A total of twenty-nine (29) bulk samples of suspected asbestos-containing materials were 

collected from selected locations identified throughout the site. The bulk samples were 

further delineated into fifty-one (51) distinct layers which were all analyzed for asbestos 

content. The approximate sample location, material type, and asbestos content for each 

sample are listed on the following page. 
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BULK SAMPLE DATA 

SAMPLE HOMOGENEOUS SAMPLE ASBESTOS CONTENT NUMBER AREA LOCATION 
1-0 I Drvwall Joint Comnound FS 3 NAO 
1-02 Drvwall Joint Comoound FS 4 NAO 
1-03 Drvwall Joint Comnound FS 7 NAO 
2-01 Wall Panel Adhesive FS 4 NAO 
2-02 Wall Panel Adhesive FS 4 NAO 
3-01 Ceilin!!: Tile FS 2 NAO 
3-02 Ceiling Tile FS 6 NAO 
4-01 Ceramic Wall Tile/ Grout/ Joint FS 7 NAD/NAD/NAD 
4-02 Ceramic Wall Tile/ Grout/ Joint FS 7 NAD/NAD/NAD 
5-01 Ceramic Floor Tile/ Grout/ Adhesive FS 3 NAD/NAD/NAD 
5-02 Ceramic Floor Tile/ Grout/ Adhesive FS 7 NAD/NAD/NAD 
6-0 I Floor Underlavment FS 7 NAO 
6-02 Floor Underlavment FS 7 NAO 

7-01 Double Layer Floor Tile/ Mastic FS 3 2 % Chrysotile / 2 % Chrysotile / 
2 % Chrvsotile / 5% Chrysotile 

7-02 Tan 12"x12" Floor Tile/ Mastic FS 10 DNA/DNA 
2 % Chrysotile / 5% Chrysotile / 

8-01 Multi-Layer Floor Tile/ Mastic FS 3 4 % Chrysotile / 2 °/4, Chrysotile / 
NAO 

8-02 Multi-Layer "Floor Tile/ Mastic FS 3 DNA/DNA/ 
DNA/DNA/NAO 

9-01 Floor Sheeting FS 11 NAO 
9-02 Floor Sheetin!!: FS 11 NAO 
10-01 Transite Siclin<' / Felt EA 1 10'¼, Chrysotile / NAO 
10-02 Transite Siding/ Felt EA3 DNA/NAO 
11-01 Exterior Seam Sealant (On Transite) EA3 NAO 
I 1-02 Exterior Seam Sealant /On Transite) EA4 NAO 
12-01 Steel Framed Window Glaze FS 13 NAO 
12-02 Steel Framed Window Glaze FS 13 NAO 
14-01 Roofin" Shin"Ie EA5 NAO 
14-02 Roofing Shingle EA IO NAO 

NAO = No Asbestos Detected DNA = Did Not Analyze 
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INTERPRETATION OF SURVEY RESULTS 

The Environmental Protection Agency defines an asbestos-containing material (ACM) as 

any material containing more than one percent asbestos as determined using Polarized 

Light Microscopy. Asbestos materials are further defined as Friable ACM, Category I 

Nonfriable ACM, and Category II Nonfriable ACM. All friable ACM must be removed 

prior to building renovation/demolition and any Category I or II nonfriable ACM must be 

removed prior to building renovation/demolition if these materials have a high 

probability of becoming friable during the renovation/demolition process. 

The visual inspection of the interior and exterior of the building indicated that fourteen 

(14) building materials, known as homogeneous areas, were determined to be Presumed 

Asbestos Containing Materials (P ACM) and therefore were sampled to determine 

definitively whether the materials were asbestos or non-asbestos. The subsequent sample 

analysis, as listed in the previous Bulk Sample Data tables, indicated that eleven (11) of 

those building materials were proven to be non-asbestos and three (3) were proven to be 

asbestos-containing. The materials listed in bold print on the following table are 

considered to be asbestos-containing building materials (ACBM). 

HOMOGENEOUS AREA DATA 
Homogeneous 

Homogeneous Area Description Asbestos-Containing? Area Number 
HA#! Drywall Joint Compound NO 

HA#2 Wall Panel Adhesive NO 

HA#3 Ceiling Tile NO 

HA#4 Ceramic Wall Tile/ Grout I Joint Compound NO /NO/NO 

HA #5 Ceramic Floor Tile I Grout/ Adhesive NO/NO/NO 

HA#6 Floor Underlayment NO 

HA#7 Tan 12"xl2" Floor Tile/ Black Mastic/ Tan FT/ Black Mastic YES/ YES/ YES/ YES 

HA#8 Tan FT/ Black Mastic/ Dark Brown FT/ Mastic/ rs YES/ YES/ 
YES/YES/NO 

HA#9 Floor Sheeting NO 

HA#IO Transite Siding/ Felt Paper YES/NO 

HA#ll Exterior Seam Sealant (On Transite) NO 

HA#l2 Steel Framed Window Glaze NO 

HA #14 Roofing Shingle NO 
FT~ Floor Tile rs ~ Floor Sheeting 

5 



CONCLUSION 

The locations, type of asbestos materials and approximate quantities present in the 

building is listed in the table below. 

LOCATION TYPE OF 
QUANTITY REQUIRED ASBESTOS 

MATERIAL RESPONSE ACTION 

Multi-Layer Floor Category I Non-friable ACM 
FS 3 155 SF Multi-layer floor tile should be removed 

Tile nrior to the demolition of the structure. 

Tan 12"xl2" Floor Category I Non-friable ACM 
FS I 0, Landing 

Tile 
5 SF Floor tile should be removed prior to the 

demolition of the structure. 
Category I non-friable ACM black floor 

FS 3 and FS IO Landing Black Mastic 160 SF 
mastic may remain in place during 
demolition so long as it is not cut, 

grindcd, sanded, or otherwise abraded in 
the demolition nroccss. 

Throughout Exterior 
Category II Non-friable ACM transite (Behind Vinyl Siding) and FS 

4, FS 5, FS I 0, FS 11, & Transite Siding l,725 SF siding must be removed prior to the 

FS 12 (llehind Interior Walls) 
demolition of the structure. 

SF= Square Feet 

All asbestos-containing response activities must be conducted in accordance to the 

requirements of the OSHA Class II Asbestos work requirements found in 29 CFR 

1926.110 I prior to renovation or demolition activities. 

Intact means that the ACM has not crumbled, been pulverized, or otherwise deteriorated 

so that it is no longer likely to be bound with its matrix. Each contractor will have to 

make the decision on whether they feel that they can renovate/demolish the building 

while maintaining the asbestos-containing materials in good condition (intact). It is the 

opinion of BOS Environmental that the liability of the building owner and 

renovation/demolition contractor is much lower if the asbestos-containing materials, 

excluding bituminous roofing, are removed prior to renovation/demolition activities. 

The information and opinions rendered in this report are exclusively for use by The 

lnnovant Group and their agents. BDS will not distribute this report without your 

consent except as required by law or court order. The information and opinions are given 

in light of a limited assignment and should be implemented in light of that assignment. 

BDS accepts responsibility for the competent performance of its duties in execution of 

the assignment and preparing reports in accordance with the normal standards of the 

profession, but disclaims any responsibility for consequential damages. 
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It has been a pleasure to be of service to you. If you have any questions, or require 

additional information, please contact us at (586) 755-9030. 

Thank You, 

Brian P. Clu-istie 
MI Asbestos Inspector A#38967 

Ron Lawler 
Sales Manager 
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SIMPLE LAYOUT WITH FUNCTIONAL SP ACES 
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CERTIFICATE OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
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SanAir 
Technologies Laboratory The ldentilication Specialists 

Analysis Report 
pre pa red for 
BDS Environmental 

Report Date: 1/26/2023 

Project Name: 1457 E Joselyn Ave., Pontiac 

Project#: 23-055 

SanAir ID#: 23004928 

NVLAP LAB CODE 2008,70-0 

10501 Trade Court I North Chesterfield, Virginia 23236 

888.895.11771804.897.1177 I fax:804.897.0070 I IAQ@SanAir.com I SanAir.com 
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~ir 
Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BOS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Dear B. Christie, 

Project Number: 23-055 

SanAir ID Number 

23004928 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 3:05:29 PM 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 1457 E Joselyn Ave., Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

We at SanAir would like to thank you for the work you recently submitted. The 29 sample(s) were received on 
Wednesday, January 25, 2023 via UPS. The final report(s) is enclosed for the following sample(s): 1-01, 1-02, 1-03, 2 
-01, 2-02, 3-01 , 3-02, 4-01, 4-02, 5-01, 5-02, 6-01, 6-02, 7-01, 7-02, 8-01, 8-02, 9-01, 9-02, 10-01, 10-02, 11-01, 11-
02, 12-01, 12-02, 13-01, 13-02, 14-01, 14-02. 

These results only pertain to this job and should not be used in the interpretation of any other job. This report is only 
complete in its entirety. Refer to the listing below of the pages included in a complete final report. 

Sincerely, 

Sandra Sobrino 
Asbestos & Materials Laboratory Manager 
SanAir Technologies Laboratory 

Final Report Includes: 
- Cover Letter 
- Analysis Pages 
- Disclaimers and Additional Information 

Sample conditions: 
- 29 samples in Good condition. 

10501 Trade Ct. , N. Chesterfield, VA 23236 I 804.897.1 177 I Fax: 804.897.0070 I www.SanAir.com I 1AQ@SanAir.com Page 2 of 11 



~ir 
Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BOS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Analyst: Williams, Darien 

SanAir ID Number 

23004928 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 3:05:29 PM 

Project Number: 23-055 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 1457 E Joselyn Ave., Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

Asbestos Bulk PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 
Stereoscopic Components 

SanAir ID / Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-fibrous Asbestos Fibers 

1-01 / 23004928-001 White 100% Other None Detected 
Drywall Joint Compound FS 3 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

1-02 / 23004928-002 White 100% Other None Detected 
Drywall Joint Compound FS 4 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

1-03 / 23004928-003 White 100% Other None Detected 
Drywall Joint Compound FS 7 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

2-01 / 23004928-004 Yellow 100% Other None Detected 
Wall Panel Adhesive FS 4 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

2-02 I 23004928-005 Yellow 100% Other None Detected 
Wall Panel Adhesive FS 4 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

3-01 / 23004928-006 Grey 85% Cellulose 15% Other None Detected 
Ceiling Tile FS 2 Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

3-02 / 23004928-007 Grey 85% Cellulose 15% Other None Detected 
Ceiling Tile FS 6 Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

4-01 / 23004928-008 Beige 100% Other None Detected 
Ceramic Wall Tile FS 7, Ceramic Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

4-01 / 23004928-008 Off-White 100% Other None Detected 
Ceramic Wall Tile FS 7, Grout Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

4-01 / 23004928-008 White 100% Other None Detected 
Ceramic Wall Tile FS 7, Joint Non-Fibrous 

Compound Homogeneous 

Approved Signatory: ~ -it;./4-.,.. 

Analysis Date: 1/26/2023 Date: 1/26/2023 
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~ir 
Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BDS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Analyst: Williams, Darien 

SanAir ID Number 

23004928 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 3:05:29 PM 

Project Number: 23-055 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 1457 E Joselyn Ave. , Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

Asbestos Bulk PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 
Stereoscopic Components 

SanAir ID / Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-fibrous Asbestos Fibers 

4-02 / 23004928-009 
Ceramic Wall Tile FS 7, Ceramic 

4-02 / 23004928-009 
Ceramic Wall Tile FS 7, Grout 

4-02 / 23004928-009 
Ceramic Wall Tile FS 7, Joint 
Compound 

5-01 / 23004928-010 
Ceramic Floor Tile FS 3, Ceramic 

5-01 / 23004928-010 
Ceramic Floor Tile FS 3, Grout 

5-01 / 23004928-010 
Ceramic Floor Tile FS 3, Adhesive 

5-02 / 23004928-011 
Ceramic Floor Tile FS 7, Ceramic 

5-02 / 23004928-011 
Ceramic Floor Tile FS 7, Grout 

5-02 / 23004928-01 1 
Ceramic Floor Tile FS 7, Adhesive 

6-01 / 23004928-01 2 
Floor Underlayment FS 7 

Analysis Date: 1/26/2023 

Beige 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Off-White 
Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

White 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

White 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Grey 
Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

White 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

White 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Grey 
Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

White 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Black 
Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

65% Cellulose 35% Other None Detected 

Approved Signatory: P., -1,v'-4-

Date: 1/26/2023 

10501 Trade Ct. , N. Chesterfield, VA 23236 I 804.897.1177 I Fax: 804.897.0070 I www.SanAir.com I IAQ@SanAir.com Page 4 of 11 



~ir 
Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BOS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Analyst: Williams, Darien 

SanAir ID Number 

23004928 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 3:05:29 PM 

Project Number: 23-055 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 1457 E Joselyn Ave., Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

Asbestos Bulk PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 
Stereoscopic Components 

SanAir ID / Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-fibrous Asbestos Fibers 

6-02 I 23004928-013 
Floor Underlayment FS 7 

7-01 I 23004928-014 
12"x12" Floor Tile FS 3, Tile 

7-01 / 23004928-014 

12"x12" Floor Tile FS 3, Mastic 

7-01 I 23004928-014 
12"x12" Floor Tile FS 3, Tile 

7-01 / 23004928-01 4 
12"x12" Floor Tile FS 3, Mastic 

7-02 I 23004928-01 s 
12"x12" Floor Tile FS 10, Tile 

7-02 I 23004928-015 

12"x12" Floor Tile FS 10, Mastic 

7 -02 I 23004928-01 s 
12"x12" Floor Tile FS 10, Tile 

7-02 /23004928-015 
12"x12" Floor Tile FS 10, Mast ic 

8-01 / 23004928-016 

Multi-Layer Floor Tile FS 3, Tile 

Analysis Date: 1/26/2023 

Black 

Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Tan 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Black 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Tan 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Black 

Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Tan 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

65% Cellulose 35% Other None Detected 

98% Other 2% Chrysoti le 

98% Other 2% Chrysoti le 

98% Other 2% Chrysotile 

95% Other 5% Chrysotile 

Not Analyzed 

Not Analyzed 

Not Analyzed 

Not Analyzed 

98% Other 2% Chrysotile 

Approved Signatory: ~ --1.,,/-4--. 

Date: 1/26/2023 
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~ir 
Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BOS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Analyst: Williams, Darien 

SanAir ID Number 

23004928 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 3:05:29 PM 

Project Number: 23-055 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 1457 E Joselyn Ave. , Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

Asbestos Bulk PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 
Stereoscopic Components 

SanAir ID/ Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-fibrous Asbestos Fibers 

8-01 / 23004928-016 Black 95% Other 5% Chrysotile 
Multi-Layer Floor Tile FS 3, Mastic Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

8-01 / 23004928-016 Brown 96% Other 4% Chrysotile 
Multi-Layer Floor Tile FS 3, Tile Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

8-01 / 23004928-016 Black 98% Other 2% Chrysotile 
Multi-Layer Floor Tile FS 3, Mastic Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

8-01 / 23004928-016 Various 65% Cellulose 35% Other None Detected 
Mult i-Layer Floor Tile FS 3, Fibrous 
Flooring Heterogeneous 

8-02 / 23004928-017 Not Analyzed 
Multi-Layer Floor Tile FS 3, Tile 

8-02 / 23004928-017 Not Analyzed 
Multi-Layer Floor Tile FS 3, Mastic 

8-02 / 23004928-017 Not Analyzed 
Multi-Layer Floor Tile FS 3, Tile 

8-02 / 23004928-017 Not Analyzed 
Multi-Layer Floor Tile FS 3, Mastic 

8-02 / 23004928-017 Various 65% Cellulose 35% Other None Detected 
Multi-Layer Floor Tile FS 3, Fibrous 
Flooring Heterogeneous 

9-01 / 23004928-018 Various 55% Cellulose 45% Other None Detected 
Floor Sheeting FS 11 Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Approved Signatory: ~ --1,,/.4--

Analysis Date: 1/26/2023 Date: 1/26/2023 
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~ it 
Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BOS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Analyst: Williams, Darien 

Project Number: 23-055 

SanAir ID Number 

23004928 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 3:05:29 PM 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 1457 E Joselyn Ave., Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

Asbestos Bulk PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 
Stereoscopic Components 

SanAir ID / Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-fibrous Asbestos Fibers 

9-02 I 23004928-019 Various 55% Cellulose 45% Other None Detected 
Floor Sheeting FS 11 Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

10-01 / 23004928-020 Grey 90% Other 10% Chrysot ile 
Transite Siding EA 1, Transite Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

10-01 / 23004928-020 Black 70% Cellulose 30% Other None Detected 
Transite Siding EA 1, Felt Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

10-02 / 23004928-021 Not Analyzed 
Transite Siding EA 3, Transite 

10-02 I 23004928-021 Black 70% Cellulose 30% Other None Detected 
Transite Siding EA 3, Felt Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

11 -01 / 23004928-022 Off-White 100% Other None Detected 
Exterior Seam Sealant EA 3 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

11-02 / 23004 928-023 Off-White 100% Other None Detected 
Exterior Seam Sealant EA 4 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

12-01 / 23004928-024 Tan 100% Other None Detected 
Steel Framed Window Glaze FS 13 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

12-02 / 23004928-025 Tan 100% Other None Detected 
Steel Framed Window Glaze FS 13 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

14-01 / 23004928-028 Various 15% Cellulose 85% Other None Detected 
Roo fing Shingle EA 5 Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

Analyst: J~ 'f:{)~t() Approved Signatory: ~-W/4--

Analysis Date: 1/26/2023 Date: 1/26/2023 
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~ it 
Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BOS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Analyst: Williams, Darien 

SanAir ID Number 

23004928 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 3:05:29 PM 

Project Number: 23-055 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 1457 E Joselyn Ave., Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

Asbestos Bulk PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 
Stereoscopic Components 

SanAir ID/ Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-fibrous Asbestos Fibers 

14-02 / 23004928-029 
Roofing Shingle EA 10 

Analysis Date: 1/26/2023 

Various 
Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

15% Cellulose 85% Other None Detected 

Approved Signatory: ~ -iv./4.-.. 

Date: 1/26/2023 
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Disclaimer 

This report is the sole property of the client named on the SanAir Technologies Laborat01y chain­
of-custody (COC). Results in the report are confidential information intended only for the use by 
the customer listed on the COC. Neither results nor reports will be discussed with or released to 
any third party without our client's written permission. The final report shall not be reproduced 
except in full without written approval of the laboratory to assure that parts of the report are not 
taken out of context. The information provided in this report applies only to the samples 
submitted and is relevant only for the date, time, and location of sampling. The accuracy of the 
results is dependent upon the client's sampling procedure and information provided to the 
laboratory by the client. SanAir assumes no responsibility for the sampling procedure and will 
provide evaluation reports based solely on the sample(s) in the condition in which they arrived at 
the laboratory and information provided by the client on the COC, such as: project number, 
project name, collection dates, po number, special instructions, samples collected by, sample 
numbers, sample identifications, sample type, selected analysis type, fiow rate, total volume or 
area, and start stop times that may affect the validity of the results in this report. Samples were 
received in good condition unless otherwise noted on the report. SanAir assumes no 
responsibility or liability for the manner in which the results are used or interpreted. This report 
does not constitute and shall not be used to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement 
by NVLAP, NIST, or any other U.S. governmental agencies and may not be certified by every 
local, state, and federal regulatory agencies. 

Samples are held for a period of 60 days. Fibers smaller than 5 microns cannot be seen with this 
method due to scope limitations. 

For NY state samples, method EPA 600/M4-82-020 is performed. 

NYELAP Disclaimer: 
Polarized- light microscopy is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in fioor covering and 
similar non-friable organically bound materials. Quantitative transmission electron microscopy is 
currently the only method that can be used to determine if this material can be considered or 
treated as non-asbestos containing. 

Asbestos Certifications 
NVLAP lab code 200870-0 
City of Philadelphia: ALL-460 
PA Department of Environmental Protection Number: 68-05397 
California License Number: 2915 
Colorado License Number: AL-23143 
Connecticut License Number: PH-0105 
Massachusetts License Number: AA000222 
Maine License Number: LB-0075, LA-0084 
New York ELAP lab ID: 11983 
Rhode Island License Number: PCM00126, PLM00126, TEM00126 
Texas Department of State Health Services License Number: 300440 
Commonwealth of Virginia 3333000323 
Washington State License Number: C989 
West Virginia License Number: L T000616 
Vermont License: AL 166318 
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality: 212253, Cert 05088 

Revision Date: 8/14/2020 

Pi'l§§E!l'bbfl 1 



I 050 I Trade Ct., Suite I 00 SanAtr 10 Number 

/~ir N. Chesterfield, VA 23236 Asbestos 

'Z,~0019-zg 804.897.1177 / 888.895.1177 Chain of Custodi 
Fax 804.897.0070 Fom1 140, Rev 7. 10/20/20 • 

Technologies laboratory sanair.com 

Company: BDS Environmental I Proicct #:23-055 Collected bv:B- Christie 
Address: 24422 Ryan Rd. Pmicct Name: 1457 E Joslyn Ave., Pontiac Phone#: 586-755-9030 

Citv, SL, Zio: Warren, Ml 48901 Date Collected: 1/24/2023 Fax:#: 586-755-9060 

State of Collcction:M I Accounl#: 2451 P.O. Numbcr:The lnnovant Group Emuil:estimating@bdsenvlronmental.com 

Bulk Air Soil 
ABB PLM EPA 600/R-931116 ,.,., ABA PCM NIOSH 7400 □ I ABSE I PLM EPA 600/R-931116 (Qua!.) l□I 

Positive Stop ~ ABA-2 OSIIAwTWA* □ Vermiculite 
• -·--· -- ......... -·· ABEPA PLM EPA 400 Point Count □ ABTEM TEMAHERA □ ABB PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 LJ 

ABBIK PLM EPA IOOO Point Count □ ABATN TEM NIOSH 7402 □ ABEPA3 PLM EPA 400 Point Count D 
ABBEN PLM EPA NOB** □ ABT2 TEM Level II □ ABCM Cincinnati Method □ 
ABBCH TEM Chatfield** r Olher: ~ 

Dust 
ABBTM TEM EPA NOB** □ NewYorkELAP 

ABWA TEM Wipe ASTM D-6480 □ 
ABQ Pl.M Qualitative □ ABEPA2 NY ELAP 198.1 □ ABDMV TEM Microvac ASTM D-5755 □ 

•• Available on 24-hr. to 5-day TAT ABENY NY ELAP I 98.6 PLM NOB □ 
Water 

ABBNY NY ELAP 198.4 TEM NOB □ Matrix Other I ABHE I EPA 100.2 IOI Positive Stop I I IDI 
Tum Around 3 HR(4 HR TEM) □ 6 HR (8HR TEM) □ 12 HR □ I Day~ 

Times D 2 Days □ _ 3 Days □ 4 Days □ 5 Days 

l Special Instructions l 
Volume Sample Flow Start-Stop Sample# Sample ldcntiflcatloo/Location or Area Date Rate* Time* 

See Attached 

Relinouished bv ~ Date Time Received bv Date Time 
Bri nChristlM" 1124/2023 I 11/ Iv"\ 117 C r1 :Z. ho; ,a r ,-._ 

• -
l .... I /IC} 

lfno c ill clan Is provided, then the primary contact for your account wlll be selected, Unlt!:s scheduled, the turnaround time for all samples received after 3 pm EST 
will be Jogged in the next business day. Weekend or holiday work must be scheduled ahead of time and is clla1·gcd at 150% of the 3hr TAT or a mlnlmun, charge of 
SJ50, A courier charge will be applied ror same day and one-day turnaround limes for offsUe work. SanAlr covers Ground aud Next Dlly Air sJdpping. Shipments 
billed to StmAlr with a fader shipping rate will re.sult In additional charges, Page 10 of 11 

Page. ___ of __ 
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~ 
HOMOGENEOUS AREA 11 SAMPU: LOCATION ASBE&TO.S CONTE.VI' 

' . .. 
1-0 I Drywall Joint Compound FS 3 
1-02 Drvwoll Joint Compound FS 4 
1-03 Drywull Joint Compound FS 7 
2-01 Wall Puncl Adhesive FS4 
2-02 Wall Panel Adhesive FS 4 
3-01 Ceiling Tik FS 2 
3-02 Ceiling Tile FS 6 
4-01 Ccrnmic Wall Tile FS 7 
4-02 Ceramic Wull Tile FS 7 
5-01 Ceramic Floor Tile FS 3 
5-02 Ceramic Floor Tile FS 7 
6-01 Floor Undcrlaymcnt FS 7 
6-02 Floor Umlcrlaymcnt FS 7 
7-01 12"x l2" Floor Tile FS 3 
7-02 12""12" Floor Tile FS 10 
8-01 Multi-Layer Floor Tile FSJ 
8-02 Mu Iii-Layer Floor Tile FS 3 
9-01 Floor Sheeting FS 11 
9-02 Floor Sheeting FS 11 
10-01 Transite Siding EA I 
I0-02 Transite Siding EA3 
11-01 Exlcrior Seam Sealant EA3 
11-02 Exterior Scam Sealant EA -I 
12-01 Steel Framed Window Glaze FS 13 
12-02 Steel Framed Window Glaze r-s 13 
13-01 Dark Sand Like Material FS 13 
Ll-02 Dark Sumi Like Material FS 13 
J.i-01 Roofing Shingle EA 5 
1-1-02 Ro,>ling Shingle EA 10 

1/24/2023 
~•celvod by Dato Tim• /Q~ 15 ~ 

/-Z 5/i ~ 
Page 2 of2 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

www.bdsenvironmenta l .com 

24422 Ryan Road 
Warren, Michigan 

48091 

Tel: (586) 755-9030 
Fax: (586) 755-9068 

LIMITED ASBESTOS NESHAP SURVEY REPORT 

BUILDING LOCATION 

Vacant Single-Family Residence 
505 E. Walton Boulevard 
Pontiac, Michigan 48340 

INSPECTION DATE 

January 24, 2023 

CLIENT 

TheinnovantGroup 
7792 Boardwalk Road 

Brighton, Michigan 48116 

BDS PROJECT NUMBER 

23-054 

BUILDING DECOMMISSION SERVICES, LLC 



INTRODUCTION 

The Innovant Group has retained BOS Environmental to conduct an asbestos inspection 

ofa vacant single-family residence located at 505 E. Walton Boulevard, Pontiac, Oakland 

County, Michigan. The objective of the survey was to confirm the presence or absence of 

non-friable and friable asbestos-containing materials present in the building. BDS's scope 

of work was based on the requirements of the National Emission Standards for 

Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) as they relate to asbestos-containing materials 

present in building structures that are to be renovated or demolished. This inspection is 

"limited" in scope because it was not practical to penetrate all floors, walls and ceiling 

surfaces in order to identify potential ACM. However, reasonable efforts were made to 

try to identify all currently inaccessible ACM within the building. 

This is a 1,292 square foot two-story residence with a basement and a detached garage, 

heated by forced air, with an original build year of 1951. 

METHODOLOGY 

BDS's Asbestos Inspector Brian P. Christie (MDLEO Accreditation No. A38967) 

performed the inspection on January 24, 2023. BDS's Inspector collected thirty-three 

(33) bulk samples during the inspection. The inspection was performed in a manner to 

attempt to identify all suspect asbestos materials, i.e. "Hammer in Hand". However, 

potential suspect materials within or above hard plaster or cinder block walls, partitions, 

and ceilings may not have been identified due to the lack of access to those potential 

suspect materials. 

BDS's inspector began by identifying building materials, which possibly contain asbestos. 

These materials can be floor tiles, mastic, wallboard, ceiling tiles, thermal system insulation, 

et cetera. Once these were located, homogeneous sampling areas were delineated and the 

suspect materials were sampled and analyzed from representative areas. 
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A homogeneous area is a material that is similar in color, texture, construction, or general 

appearance. Bulk samples of suspected asbestos-containing building materials were 

collected using the recommended procedures outlined in the EPA guidance publication 

Simplified Sampling Scheme for Friable Surfacing Materials (EPA 560/5-85-030a-Oct. 

1985). The methods described in the publication were adapted to include the sampling of 

thermal system insulations. Samples were collected utilizing plastic containers which were 

sealed air tight and labeled with a unique sample number. Chain of custody forms were then 

completed and priority mailed along with the samples to the laborato1y for analysis. 

Collected bulk samples were analyzed by SanAir Technologies Laboratory, Inc. using 

Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) technique according to EPA Method 600/R-93/116. 

This method requires that each heterogeneous layer of a bulk sample be analyzed for the 

presence of asbestos. Analysis of floor tiles and other resin bound materials by PLM may 

yield false negative results because of method limitations in separating closely bound 

fibers and in detecting fibers of short length and smaller diameter. When analysis of such 

materials by PLM yields negative results for the presence of asbestos, BDS may 

recommend utilizing confirmatory methods of identification, i.e. point counting. 

SAMPLE COLLECTION AND IDENTIFICATION 

A total of thirty-three (33) bulk samples of suspected asbestos-containing materials were 

collected from selected locations identified throughout the site. The bulk samples were 

further delineated into sixty (60) distinct layers which were all analyzed for asbestos 

content. The approximate sample location, material type, and asbestos content for each 

sample are listed on the following page. 
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BULK SAMPLE DATA 

SAMPLE HOMOGENEOUS SAMPLE 
ASBESTOS CONTENT 

NUMBER AREA LOCATION 
1-0 I Plaster/ Skim Coat FS I NAD/NAD 
1-02 Plaster/ Skim Coat FS 3 NAO/NAO 
1-03 Plaster/ Skim Coat FS 5 NAO/NAO 
1-04 Plaster/ Skim Coat FS 6 NAO/NAO 
1-05 Plaster/ Skim Coat FS IO NAO/NAO 
2-01 Ceiling Texture FS 8 NAO 
2-02 Ceiling Texture FS 7 NAO 
2-03 Ceiling Texture FS 7 NAO 
3-0 I Drvwall Joint Compound FS 6 NAO 
3-02 Drywall Joint Compound FS 7 NAO 
3-03 Drvwall Joint Compound FS 8 NAO 
4-04 Duct Wrap FS 5 50% Chrysotile 
4-02 Duct Wrap FS 8 DNA 
4-03 Duct Wrap FS 11 DNA 
5-01 Stack Cement FS 11 NAO 
5-02 Stack Cement FS 11 NAD 
6-0 I Wall Mastic FS 3 NAO 
6-02 Wall Mastic FS 3 NAD 
7-01 9"x9" Floor Tile/ Mastic FS 12 6% Chrysotile / NAO 
7-02 9"x9" Floor Tile/ Mastic FS 12 DNA/NAO 
8-01 Multi-Layer Flooring/ Mastic FS 9 NAD/NAD 
8-02 Multi-Layer Flooring/ Mastic FS 10 NAO/NAO 
9-01 Multi-Laver Flooring/ Mastic FS 3 NAD/NAD 
9-02 Multi-Layer Flooring/ Mastic FS 3 NAO/NAO 
10-0 I Window Glaze FS 5 <I% Chrysotile- PC <0.25% 
10-02 Window Glaze FS 7 <I% Chrvsotile- PC <0.25% 
11-01 Exterior Seam Sealant EA 1 8% Chrysotile 
11-02 Exterior Seam Sealant EA2 DNA 
11-03 Exterior Seam Sealant EA 7 DNA 
12-01 Exterior Vapor Barrier EA2 NAD 
12-02 Exterior Vapor Barrier EA 7 NAO 
13-0 I Roofing Shingle EA5 NAO 
13-02 Roofing Shingle EA 10 NAO 

NAO= No Asbestos Detected DNA= Did Not Analyze PC = Pomt Count 
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INTERPRETATION OF SURVEY RESULTS 

The Environmental Protection Agency defines an asbestos-containing material (ACM) as 

any material containing more than one percent asbestos as determined using Polarized 

Light Microscopy. Asbestos materials are further defined as Friable ACM, Category I 

Nonfriable ACM, and Category II Nonfriable ACM. All friable ACM must be removed 

prior to building renovation/demolition and any Category I or II nonfriable ACM must be 

removed prior to building renovation/demolition if these materials have a high 

probability of becoming friable during the renovation/demolition process. 

The visual inspection of the interior and exterior of the building indicated that thirteen 

(13) building materials, known as homogeneous areas, were determined to be Presumed 

Asbestos Containing Materials (P ACM) and therefore were sampled to determine 

definitively whether the materials were asbestos or non-asbestos. The subsequent sample 

analysis, as listed in the previous Bulk Sample Data tables, indicated that ten (10) of 

those building materials were proven to be non-asbestos and three (3) were proven to be 

asbestos-containing. The materials listed in bold print on the following table are 

considered to be asbestos-containing building materials (ACBM). 

HOMOGENEOUS AREA DATA 
Homogeneous 

Homogeneous Area Description Asbestos-Containing? 
Area Number 

HA#! Plaster/ Skim Coat NO/NO 

HA #2 Ceiling Texture NO 

HA #3 Drywall Joint Compound · NO 
HA #4 Duct Wrap/Heat Shield YES 

HA#5 Stack Cement NO 

HA #6 Wall Mastic NO 

HA#7 Brown 9"x9" Floor Tile/ Black Mastic YES/NO 

I-IA #8 Multi-Layer Flooring (Grey SF/White FT/Red SF)/ Mastic NO/NO/NO/NO 

HA #9 
Multi-Layer Flooring (Grey FT/Pebble Pattern FT/Tan FT/I3luc SF)/ NO/NO/NO/NO/NO 

Mastic 

HA #10 Widow Glaze NO 

HA#II Exterior Seam Sealant YES 

HA #12 Exterior Vapor Barrier NO 

I-IA #13 Roofing Shingle NO 
SF~ Sheet Flooring FT~ Floor Tile 
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CONCLUSION 

The locations, type of asbestos materials and approx imate quantit ies present in the 

build ing is listed in the table below. 

LOCATION 
TYPE OF 

QUANTITY 
REQUIRED ASBESTOS 

MATERIAL RESPONSE ACTION 
Throughout at Duct 

Friable ACM duct wrap/heat shield must Boots/Run and Various Duct Wrap/Heat 
Locations in Basement at Shield 

45 SF be removed prior to the demolit ion of the 

Cold Ai r Returns structure. 

Category I Non-friable ACM 
FS 12 9"x9" Floor Tile 65 SF floor tile should be removed prior to the 

demolition of the structme. 
EA I Thru EA 4 at 

Category II Non-fr iable ACM exterior Windows, Doors, & Ridge 4 SF 
Lines & EA 6 & EA 7 at Extel'ior Seam Sealant 

(375 LF) 
seam sealant must be removed prior to the 

Door Frames. demoli tion of the structure. 

SF = Square Feet LF = Linear Feet 

A ll asbestos-containing response activ ities must be conducted in accordance to the 

requirements of the OSHA Class I & II Asbestos work requirements found in 29 CFR 

1926.110 I prior to renovation or demo I ition activ ities. It is the opinion of BOS 

Environmental that the liability of the building owner and renovation/demol ition contractor is 

much lower if the asbestos-contain ing mate ria ls, excluding bitum inous roofing, are removed 

prior to renovation/demolition activ ities. 

The information and opinions rendered in this report are exclusively for use by The lnnovant 

Group and the ir agents. BOS w ill not distri bute this report without your consent except as 

required by law or court order. T he information and opinions are given in light of a limited 

assignment and should be implemented in light of that assignment. BOS accepts 

responsibility for the competent performance of its duties in execution of the assignment and 

preparing reports in accordance with the normal standards of the profession, but d isc la ims 

any responsibility for consequentia l damages. 

It has been a pleasure to be of service to you. If you have any quest ions, or require addi tional 

information, please contact us at (586) 755-9030. 

Thank You, 

Brian P. Christ ie 
<:Ron 

Ron Lawler 
MI Asbestos Inspector A#38967 Sales Manager 
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SIMPLE LAYOUT WITH FUNCTIONAL SPACES 
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CERTIFICATE OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
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SanAlt 
Technologies Laboratory The ldentilication Specialists 

Analysis Report 

prepared for 
BDS Environmental 

Report Date: 1/26/2023 

Project Name: 505 E Walton Ave., Pontiac 

Project#: 23-054 

SanAir ID#: 23004922 

NVLAP LAB CODE 2008_70·0 

10501 Trade Court I North Chesterfield, Virginia 23236 

888.895.1177I 804.897.1177 I fax:804.897.0070 I IAQ@SanAir.com I SanAir.com 
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~ it 
Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BOS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Dear B. Christie, 

Project Number: 23-054 

SanAir ID Number 

23004922 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 10:58:47 AM 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 505 E Walton Ave., Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

We at SanAir would like to thank you for the work you recently submitted. The 33 sample(s) were received on 
Wednesday, January 25, 2023 via UPS. The final report(s) is enclosed for the following sample(s): 1-01, 1-02, 1-03, 1 
-04, 1-05, 2-01, 2-02, 2-03, 3-01, 3-02, 3-03, 4-04, 4-02, 4-03, 5-01 , 5-02, 6-01, 6-02, 7-01, 7-02, 8-01 , 8-02, 9-01, 9-
02, 10-01, 10-02, 11-01, 11-02, 11-03, 12-01 , 12-02, 13-01, 13-02, 10-01, 10-02. 

These results only pertain to this job and should not be used in the interpretation of any other job. This report is only 
complete in its entirety. Refer to the listing below of the pages included in a complete final report. 

Sincerely, 

Sandra Sobrino 
Asbestos & Materials Laboratory Manager 
SanAir Technologies Laboratory 

Final Report Includes: 
- Cover Letter 
- Analysis Pages 
- Disclaimers and Additional Information 

Sample conditions: 
- 35 samples in Good condition. 

10501 Trade Ct., N. Chesterfield, VA 23236 I 804.897.1177 I Fax: 804.897.0070 I www.SanAir.com I 1AQ@SanAir.com Page 2 of 13 



Q ir 
Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BOS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Analyst: Moore, Brandi 

Project Number: 23-054 

SanAir ID Number 

23004922 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 10:58:47 AM 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 505 E Walton Ave., Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

Asbestos Bulk PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 
Stereoscopic Components 

SanAir ID/ Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-fibrous Asbestos Fibers 

1-01 / 23004922-001 White 5%Cellulose 95% Other None Detected 
Plaster FS 1, Drywall Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

1-01 / 23004922-001 Grey 100% Other None Detected 
Plaster FS 1, Plaster Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

1-01 / 23004922-001 White 100% Other None Detected 
Plaster FS 1, Skim Coat Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

1-02 / 23004922-002 White 5% Cellulose 95% Other None Detected 
Plaster FS 3, Drywall Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

1-02 / 23004922-002 Grey 100% Other None Detected 
Plaster FS 3, Plaster Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

1-02 / 23004922-002 White 100% Other None Detected 
Plaster FS 3, Skim Coat Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

1-03 / 23004922-003 Grey 100% Other None Detect ed 
Plaster FS 5, Plaster Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

1-03 / 23004922-003 White 100% Other None Detected 
Plaster FS 5, Skim Coat Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

1-04 / 23004922-004 Grey 100% Other None Detected 
Plaster FS 6, Plaster Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

1-04 / 23004922-004 White 100% Other None Detected 
Plaster FS 6, Skim Coat Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Analyst: ~ l ~ Approved Signatory: ~ -i,;4--

Analysis Date: 1/26/2023 Date: 1/26/2023 

Page 3 of 13 



~ir 
Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BOS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Analyst: Moore, Brandi 

Project Number: 23-054 

SanAir ID Number 

23004922 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 10:58:47 AM 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 505 E Walton Ave., Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

Asbestos Bulk PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 
Stereoscopic Components 

SanAir ID / Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-fibrous Asbestos Fibers 

1-05 / 23004922-005 Grey 100% Other None Detected 
Plaster FS 10, Plaster Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

1-05 / 23004922-005 White 100% Other None Detected 
Plaster FS 10, Skim Coat Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

2-01 / 23004922-006 White 100% Other None Detected 
Ceiling Texture FS 8 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

2-02 J 23004922-007 White 100% Other None Detected 
Ceiling Texture FS 7 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

2-03 I 23004922-008 White 100% Other None Detected 
Ceiling Texture FS 7 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

3-01 / 23004922-009 White 100% Other None Detected 
Drywall Joint Compound FS 6 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

3-02 I 23004922-01 o White 100% Other None Detected 
Drywall Joint Compound FS 7 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

3-03 I 23004922-011 White 100% Other None Detected 
Drywall Joint Compound FS 8 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

4-04 I 23004922-012 White 25% Cellulose 25% Other 50% Chrysotile 
Duct Wrap FS 5 Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

4-02 I 23004922-013 Not Analyzed 
Duct Wrap FS 8 

Analyst: ~ l ~ Approved Signatory: ~ -1A;..t-..,.. 

Analysis Date: 1/26/2023 Date: 1/26/2023 

10501 Trade Ct., N. Chesterfield, VA 23236 I 804.897.1177 I Fax: 804.897.0070 I www.SanAir.com I IAQ@SanAir.com Page 4 of 13 



~ it 
Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BOS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Analyst: Moore, Brandi 

SanAir ID Number 

23004922 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 10:58:47 AM 

Project Number: 23-054 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 505 E Walton Ave. , Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

Asbestos Bulk PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 
Stereoscopic Components 

SanAir ID / Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-fibrous Asbestos Fibers 

4-03 I 23004922·014 Not Analyzed 
Duct Wrap FS 11 

5-01 / 23004922-015 Grey 100% Other None Detected 
Stack Cement FS 11 Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

5-02 I 23004922-016 Grey 100% Other None Detected 
Stack Cement FS 11 Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

6-01 I 23004922·017 Tan 100% Other None Detected 
Wall Mastic F5 3 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

6-02 I 23004922-018 Tan 100% Other None Detected 
Wall Mastic FS 3 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

7-01 / 23004922-019 Brown 94% Other 6% Chrysotile 
9"x9" Floor Tile FS 12, Floor Tile Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

7-01 / 23004922-019 Black 100% Other None Detected 
9"x9" Floor Tile FS 12, Mastic Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

7-02 I 23004922·020 Not Analyzed 
9"x9" Floor Tile FS 12, Floor Tile 

7-02 I 23004922-020 Black 100% Other None Detected 
9"x9" Floor Tile FS 12, Mastic Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

8-01 / 23004922·021 Grey 15% Cellulose 85% Other None Detected 
Mult i-Layer Flooring FS 9, Sheet Non-Fibrous 
Flooring Heterogeneous 

Analyst: ~ l ~ Approved Signatory: ~ ~-4.-,.. 

Analysis Date: 1/26/2023 Date: 1/26/2023 

10501 Trade Ct., N. Chesterfield, VA 23236 I 804.897.1177 I Fax: 804.897 .0070 I www.SanAir.com I IAQ@SanAir.com Page 5 of 13 
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Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BOS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Analyst: Moore, Brandi 

Project Number: 23-054 

SanAir ID Number 

23004922 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 10:58:47 AM 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 505 E Walton Ave., Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

Asbestos Bulk PLM EPA 600/R-93/11 6 
Stereoscopic Components 

SanAir ID / Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-fibrous Asbestos Fibers 

8-01 / 23004922-021 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 9, Mastic 

8-01 / 23004922-021 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 9, Vinyl 
Flooring 

8-01 / 23004922-021 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 9, Mastic 

8-01 / 23004922-021 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 9, Sheet 
Flooring 

8-02 / 23004922-022 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 10, Sheet 
Flooring 

8-02 / 23004922-022 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 10, Mastic 

8-02 / 23004922-022 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 10, Vinyl 
Flooring 

8-02 / 23004922-022 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 10, Mastic 

8-02 / 23004922-022 
Multi- Layer Flooring FS 10, Sheet 
Flooring 

9-01 / 23004922-023 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 3, Vinyl 
Flooring 

Tan 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

White 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Tan 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Red 
Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

Grey 
Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

Tan 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

White 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Tan 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Tan 
Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

Grey 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Analyst: ~ ~ 
Analysis Date: 1/26/2023 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

30% Cellulose 70% Other None Detected 

15% Cellulose 85% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

30% Cellulose 70% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

Approved Signatory: ~ -it;..t.-.,.. 

Date: 1/26/2023 

10501 Trade Ct., N. Chesterfield, VA 23236 I 804.897.1177 I Fax: 804.897.0070 I www.SanAir.com I lAQ@SanAir.com Page 6 of 13 



~ir 
Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BOS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Analyst: Moore, Brandi 

Project Number: 23-054 

SanAir ID Number 

23004922 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 10:58:47 AM 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 505 E Walton Ave., Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

Asbestos Bulk PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 
Stereoscopic Components 

SanAir ID / Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-fibrous Asbestos Fibers 

9-01 / 23004922-023 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 3, Floor 
Tile 

9-01 / 23004922-023 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 3, Vinyl 
Flooring 

9-01 / 23004922-023 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 3, Vinyl 
Flooring 

9-01 / 23004922-023 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 3, Mastic 

9-01 / 23004922-023 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 3, Sheet 
Flooring 

9-02 J 23004922-024 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 3, Vinyl 
Flooring 

9-02 J 23004922-024 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 3, Floor 
Tile 

9-02 I 23004922-024 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 3, Vinyl 
Flooring 

9-02 J 23004922-024 
Multi- Layer Flooring FS 3, Vinyl 
Flooring 

9-02 J 23004922-024 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 3, Mastic 

Black 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Various 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Tan 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Tan 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Blue 
Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

Grey 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Black 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Various 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Tan 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Tan 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Analyst: ~ ~ 
Analysis Date: 1/26/2023 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

25% Cellulose 75% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

100% Other None Detected 

Approved Signatory: ~ ---it;/4.,....,.. 

Date: 1/26/2023 

10501 Trade Ct., N. Chesterfield, VA 23236 I 804.897 .1177 I Fax: 804.897 .0070 I www.SanAir.com I IAQ@SanAir.com Page7of 13 
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~ir 
Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BOS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Analyst: Moore, Brandi 

SanAir ID Number 

23004922 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 10:58:47 AM 

Project Number: 23-054 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 505 E Walton Ave ., Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

Asbestos Bulk PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 
Stereoscopic Components 

SanAir ID/ Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-fibrous Asbestos Fibers 

9-02 I 23004922-024 Blue 25% Cellulose 75% Other None Detected 
Multi-Layer Flooring FS 3, Sheet Non-Fibrous 
Flooring Heterogeneous 

10-01 / 23004922-025 White 100% Other < 1 % Chrysotile 
Window Glaze FS 5 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

10-02 / 23004922-026 White 100% Other < 1 % Ch,ysotile 
Window Glaze FS 7 Non-Fibrous 

Homog eneous 

11-01 / 23004922-027 Grey 92% Other 8% Chrysot ile 
Exterior Seam Sealant EA 1 Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

11-02 / 23004922-028 Not Analyzed 
Exterior Seam Sealant EA 2 

11-03 / 23004 922-029 Not Analyzed 
Exterior Seam Sealant EA 7 

12-01 / 23004922-030 Various 85% Cellulose 15% Other None Detected 
Exterior Vapor Barrier EA 2 Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

12-02 / 23004922-031 Grey 95% Cellulose 5% Other None Detected 
Exterior Vapor Barrier EA 7 Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

13-01 / 23004922-032 Black 10% Glass 90% Other None Detected 
Roofing Shingle EA 5 Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

13-02 / 23004922-033 Black 10% Glass 90% Other None Detected 
Roofing Shingle EA 10 Non-Fibrous 

Heterogeneous 

Analyst: ~~ Approved Signatory: 
~~/4-

Analysis Date: 1/26/2023 Date: 1/26/2023 

10501 Trade Ct., N. Chesterfield, VA 23236 I 804 .897.11 77 I Fax: 804.897.0070 I www.SanAir.com I 1AQ@SanAir.com Page 8 of 13 



~ it 
Technologies Laboratory 

Name: BOS Environmental 

Address: 24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Ml 48091 

Phone: 586-755-9030 

Analyst: Moore, Brandi 

Project Number: 23-054 

SanAir ID Number 

23004922 
FINAL REPORT 

1/26/2023 10:58:47 AM 

P.O. Number: The lnnovant Group 

Project Name: 505 E Walton Ave., Pontiac 

Collected Date: 1/24/2023 

Received Date: 1/25/2023 10:45:00 AM 

Asbestos Bulk EPA PLM 400 Point Count 
Stereoscopic Components 

SanAir ID / Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-fibrous Asbestos Fibers 

10-01 I 23004922-034 

Window Glaze FS 5 

10-02 / 23004922-035 

Window Glaze FS 7 

White 

Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

White 
Non-Fibrous 

Homogeneous 

Analyst: ~ l ~ 
Analysis Date: 1/26/2023 

100% Other < 0.25% Chrysotile 

100% Other < 0.25% Chrysotile 

Approved Signatory: ~ ---iv~ 

Date: 1/26/2023 

10501 Trade Ct. , N. Chesterfield, VA 23236 I 804.897.1177 I Fax: 804.897.0070 I www.SanAir.com I IAQ@SanAir.com Page 9 of 13 
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Disclaimer and Additional Information 

400 Point Count Method EPA 600/R-93/116 

EPA - 40 CFR Appendix E to Subpart E of Part 763, Interim Method of the Determination of 
Asbestos in Bulk Insulation Samples 

EPA 600/R-93/116: Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials 

This report is the sole property of the client named on the SanAir Technologies Laboratory chain-of-custody 
(COC). Results in the report are confidential information intended only for the use by the customer listed on the 
COC. Neither results nor reports will be discussed with or released to any third party without our client's written 
permission. The final report shall not be reproduced except in full without written approval of the laboratory to 
assure that parts of the report are not taken out of context. The information provided in this report applies only 
to the samples submitted and is relevant only for the date, time, and location of sampling. The accuracy of the 
results is dependent upon the client's sampling procedure, additions, exclusions, method deviations and 
information provided to the laboratory by the client. When client requires samples to be tested that deviates 
from a specific method or condition, all reported results may be affected by the deviation. SanAir assumes no 
responsibility for the sampling procedure and will provide evaluation reports based solely on the sample(s) in 
the condition in which they arrived at the laboratory and information provided by the client on the COC, such 
as: project number, project name, collection dates, purchase order number, special instructions, samples 
collected by, sample numbers, sample identifications, sample type, selected analysis type, flow rate, total 
volume or area, and start - stop times that may affect the validity of the results in this report. Samples were 
received in good condition unless otherwise noted. SanAir assumes no responsibility or liability for the manner 
in which the results are used or interpreted. This report does not constitute and shall not be used to claim 
product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, or any other U.S. governmental agencies and 
may not be accredited by every local, state, and federal regulatory agency. Samples are held for a period of 60 
days. 

Asbestos Certifications 
NVLAP Lab Code 200870-0 
City of Philadelphia Department of Public Health Certificate Number: ALL-460 
PA Department of Environmental Protection Number: 68-05397 
California ELAP Certificate Number: 2915 
Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment Registration Number: AL-23143 
Connecticut Department of Public Health Registration Number: PH-0105 
Massachusetts Department of Labor Standards License Number: AA000222 
State of Maine Department of Environmental Protection License Number: LB-0075, LA-0084 
New York Department of Health Lab ID No: 11983 
State of Rhode Island Department of Health Certification Number: PCM00126, PLM00126, TEM00126 
Texas Department of State Health Services License Number: 300440 
Commonwealth of Virginia Department of Professional & Occupational Regulation Number 3333000323 
The State of Washington Department of Ecology Laboratory ID: C989 
State of West Virginia Bureau for Public Health Asbestos Laboratory Number: L T000616 
Vermont Department of Health License Number: AL 166318 
State of Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality, Al Number: 212253, Certificate Number: 05088 

Revision Date: 9/13/2022 

Page 10 of 13 



Disclaimer 

This report is the sole property of the client named on the SanAir Technologies Laboratory chain­
of-custody (COG). Results in the report are confidential information intended only for the use by 
the customer listed on the COG. Neither results nor reports will be discussed with or released to 
any third party without our client's written permission. The final report shall not be reproduced 
except in full without written approval of the laboratory to assure that parts of the report are not 
taken out of context. The information provided in this report applies only to the samples 
submitted and is relevant only for the date, time, and location of sampling. The accuracy of the 
results is dependent upon the client's sampling procedure and information provided to the 
laboratory by the client. SanAir assumes no responsibility for the sampling procedure and will 
provide evaluation reports based solely on the sample(s) in the condition in which they arrived at 
the laboratory and information provided by the client on the COG, such as: project number, 
project name, collection dates, po number, special instructions, samples collected by, sample 
numbers, sample identifications, sample type, selected analysis type, flow rate, total volume or 
area, and start stop times that may affect the validity of the results in this report. Samples were 
received in good condition unless otherwise noted on the report. SanAir assumes no 
responsibility or liability for the manner in which the results are used or interpreted. This report 
does not constitute and shall not be used to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement 
by NVLAP, NIST, or any other U.S. governmental agencies and may not be certified by every 
local, state, and federal regulatory agencies. 

Samples are held for a period of 60 days. Fibers smaller than 5 microns cannot be seen with this 
method due to scope limitations. 

For NY state samples, method EPA 600/M4-82-020 is performed. 

NYELAP Disclaimer: 
Polarized- light microscopy is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in floor covering and 
similar non-friable organically bound materials. Quantitative transmission electron microscopy is 
currently the only method that can be used to determine if this material can be considered or 
treated as non-asbestos containing. 

Asbestos Certifications 
NVLAP lab code 200870-0 
City of Philadelphia: ALL-460 
PA Department of Environmental Protection Number: 68-05397 
California License Number: 2915 
Colorado License Number: AL-23143 
Connecticut License Number: PH-0105 
Massachusetts License Number: AA000222 
Maine License Number: LB-0075, LA-0084 
New York ELAP lab ID: 11983 
Rhode Island License Number: PCM00126, PLM00126, TEM00126 
Texas Department of State Health Services License Number: 300440 
Commonwealth of Virginia 3333000323 
Washington State License Number: C989 
West Virginia License Number: L T000616 
Vermont License: AL 166318 
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality: 212253, Cert 05088 

Revision Date: 8/14/2020 

Pa§eg'el 'bbfll 



10501 Trade Ct., Suite 100 SanAlr ID Number 

Qir N. Chesterfield, VA 23236 Asbestos 2 ~ o 0-tq 'le 804,897.1177 / 888.895.1177 Chain of Custodi 
Fax 804.897.0070 Fohn 140, Rev 7, 10/20/20 

Technologies Laboratory sanair.com 

Company: BOS Environmental I Proiect #:23-054 "ollected bya, Christie 

Address: 24422 Ryan Rd. Proiect Namc:5O5 E Walton Ave., Pontiac Phone#: 586-755-9030 

Citv, St .. Zin: Warren, Ml 48901 Date Collcclcd: 1/24/2023 Fax II: 586-755-9060 

State of Collcction:M I Account#: 2451 P.O.Nwnbcr:The lnnovant Group Email: eslimaling@bdsenvironmental.com 

Bulk Air Soll 
ABB PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 ILv ABA PCM NJOSH 7400 □ I ABSE j PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 (Qual.) IDI 

Positive Stop IX I ABA-'2 OSHA wt TWA* □ Vermiculite 
ABEPA PLM EPA 400 Point tount II ABTEM TEM AI-IERA D ABB PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 □ 
ABBJK PLM EPA 1000 Point Count □ ABATN TEM NIOSH 7402 □ ABEPA3 PLM EPA 400 Point Count □ 
ABBEN PLM EPA NOB** □ ABT2 TEM Level II □ ABCM Cincinnati Method □ 
ABBCH TEM Chatfield** n Other; n Dust 
ABBTM TEM EPA NOB*"' □ New York ELAP i\13\VA TEM Wipe ASH.I D-6480 □ 
ABQ PLM Qualitative □ ABEPA2 NY ELAP 198. 1 □ ABDMV TEM Microvac ASTM D-5755 □ 

** Available on 24-hr. to 5-day TAT ABENY NY ELAP 198.6 PLM NOB □ 
Water 

ABBNY NY ELAP 198.4 TEM NOB □ Matrix Other I ABHE I EPA 100.2 IOI Positive Stop I 11 I IDI 
Tum Around 3 HR (4 HR TEM) D 6 HR (8HR TEM) D 12HR □ I Day [!f 

Times 
D:? Days D 3 Days D 4 Days □ 5 Days . 

I Special Instructions I 
Sample# Sample Identification/Location 

Volume Sample Flow Start - Stop 
or Area Date Rate* Time* 

See Attached 

Date Time 
1/24/2023 

If no tcchn ·Ian Is provided, then the primary contact for your account wlll be selected. Unless scheduled, the turnaround time for all samples received afte1· 3 pm EST 
will be logged In the next business day. Weekend or holiday work must be scheduled ahead of time and Is charged at 150% of the3hrTATor a minimum charge of 
St SO. A courier charge will be applied for same day and one-day turnaround times for off site work. SanAlr covers Ground and Next Day Air shipping. Shipments 
billed to San Air with a raster shipping rate will result In additional charges. Page 12 of 13 

Page ___ of __ 



1-02 
1-03 
1•04 
1-05 
2-01 
2-02 
2-03 
3-01 
3-02 
3-03 
4-04 
4-02 
4-03 
5-01 

S-02 
6-01 

6-02 
7-01 
7-02 
8-01 
8-02 
9-01 

9-02 
10-01 
10-02 
11-01 
11-02 
11-03 
12-01 
12-02 
13-01 
13-02 

Rlmnq11bhed by 

Brian C istie 

PhL~tcr 

Plaster 
Plaster 
Plaster 

Ceiling Texture 
Ceiling Texture 
Ceiling Texture 

Drywall Joint Cmnpmmd 
Drywall Joint Compound 
Drywall Joint Compound 

Duct Wrap 
Duct Wra 
Duct Wrnp 

Stack Ccmcnl 
Stack Cement 

Wull Ma~tic 
Wall Mastic 

9"x9" Floor Tile 
9"x9" Floor Tile 

Multi-Lnycr Flooring 
Multi-Lu}cr Flooring 
Multi-Lnycr Flooring 
rvhilti-L.1ycr Flooring 

Window Glaze 
\Vim.low Glaze 

Exterior Seam Sealant 
Ex1crinr Seam Sealant 
Exterior Seam Sealant 
Exlcrior Vapor Burrier 
Extc:rior Vapor Barrier 

Rooling Shingle 
Roofing Shingle 

Date nm, 

1/24/2023 

FS 5 
FS 6 
FS HI 
FS 8 
FS 7 
FS 7 
FS 6 
l·S 7 
FS 8 
FS 5 
FS 8 

FS 11 
FS II 
FS II 
FS 3 
FS 3 

FS 12 
FS 12 
FS9 

FS IO 

FS 3 
FS 3 
FS S 
FS 7 
EA I 
EA2 
EA 7 
EA2 
EA 7 
EA S 

EA 10 

Reeelvedby .... nm, / 0 ; q J c-i,v-,... 

1/1., Sf Z ½ 
Page 2 of 2 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

Janua,y 31, 2023 

Todd Ewers 
The Innovant Group 
7792 Boardwalk Road 
Brighton, Michigan 481 16 

RE: Asbestos Abatement Proposal 
Vacant Residence: 1457 E. Joslyn Ave., Pontiac, Michigan 48340 
BOS Proposal No. 23-055.A 

Dear Mr. Ewers: 

www. bd se n vi r on me nta I .com 

24422 Ryan Road 
Warren, Michigan 

48091 

Tel: (586) 755-9030 
Fax: (586) 755·9068 

We are pleased to submit a proposal for the perfo,rnance of asbestos response actions from the above referenced 
project. The bid consists of the following general items: 

o Supervision & Labor 
o Material & Equipment 
• Occurrence Abatement and G/ L Insurance ($1,000,000) 
o 3rd Party Air Clearances 

Specific Scope: BDS Environmental will perform the fo llowing asbestos abatement activities at the site: 

I. Removal and disposal of approximately 155 square feet asbestos-containing multi-layer floor tile 
from kitchen. 

2. Removal and disposal of approximately 5 square feet asbestos-containing 12"x 12" floor tile from 
stairwell landing. 

3. Removal and disposal of approximately I, 725 square feet asbestos-containing transite siding behind 
vinyl siding throughout exterior and FS 4, FS 5, FS IO & FS 11 behind walls. 

4. All removal will be performed in accordance to OSHA C lass IT asbestos removal requirements as 
found in 29 CFR 1926.1101 . 

5. Provide asbestos abatement documentation after asbestos response activities have been completed. 

Base Bid: Six Thousand Ibe Hundred Fifty Dollars ($6,150.00) 

BUILDING DECOMMISSION SERVICES, LLC 



1457 E. Joslyn Ave., Pontiac, Ml 
BDS Proposa l No. 23-055.A 
Pngc 2 of2 

Note: It appears that multiple back additions were added ontop of the transite s iding and therefore it is likely 
transite siding will remain between the addition wall studs and the wall it was attached when removal is 
complete. BOS recommends having us return during the demolition of the back additions to clean up/remove 
any transite that may be left. 

Please feel free to contact our office at (586) 755-9030 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Brian Christie 
Estimator 

Please let us know if you are accepting our proposal (BOS No.23-055.A) by signing below where indicated 
and returning this page back to our office. Invoice is due upon CO\npletion of project. • 

This proposal is accepted by: 

/oJJ 
Name (Please Print) Date 

dL 
Signature Amount 

BUILDING DECOMMISSION SERVICES, LLC 



www . bd se nv iron men ta I. com 

24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Michigan 
48091 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

Janua1y 31, 2023 

Todd Ewers 
The lnnovant Gi-oup 
7792 Boardwalk Road 
Brighton, Michigan 48116 

RE: Asbestos Abatement Proposal 
Vacant Residence: 505 E. Walton Blvd., Pontiac, Michigan 48340 
BDS Proposal No. 23-054.A 

Dear Mr. Ewers: 

Tel: (586) 755-9030 
Fax: (586) 755-9068 

We are pleased to submit a proposal for the performance of asbestos response actions from the above referenced 
project. The bid consists of the following general items: 

o Supervision & Labor 
o Material & Equipment 
• Occurrence Abatement and GIL Insurance ($1,000,000) 
• 10-Day State Notification 
• 3rd Party Air Clearances 

Specific Scope: BDS Environmental will perform the following asbestos abatement activities at the site: 

l. Removal and disposal of approximately 375 linear feet asbestos-containing exterior seam sealant 
from the house windows, doors, & ridge lines and the doors of the garage. 

2. Removal and disposal of approximately 45 square feet asbestos-containing duct wrap throughout 
house. 

3. Removal and disposal of approximately 65 square feet asbestos-containing 9"x9" floor tile from FS 
12. 

4. All removal will be performed in accordance to OSHA Class I & II asbestos removal requirements 
as found in29CFR 1926.1101. 

5. Provide asbestos abatement documentation after asbestos response activities have been completed. 

Base Bid: Three Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($3,300.00) 

Note: Please note that we may have to cut clown the bushed along the left side of the house in order to 
remove exterior seam sealant. 

BUILDING DECOMMISSION SERVICES, LLC 



SOS E. Walton Blvd., Pontiac, M I 
BDS Proposal No. 23-054.A 
Pnge2 of2 

Please feel free to contact our office at (586) 755-9030 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

ONMENTAL 

Brian Christie 
Estimator 

Please let us know if you are accepting our proposal (BOS No.23-054.A) by signing below where indicated 
and returning this page back to our office. Invoice is due upon completion of project. 

This proposal is accepted by: 

Name (Please Print) 

J/ 3 3co, ~ 
Signature Amount 

BUILDING DECOMMISSION SERVICES, LLC 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

March 8, 2023 

Todd Ewers 
The Innovant Group 
7792 Board,valk Road 
Brighton, Michigan 48116 

RE: Completion of Asbestos Response Actions 
Vacant Residence~ 1457 E. Joslyn Ave Pontiac, Michigan 48340 
BDS Proposal No. 23-055.A 

Dear Mr. Ewers, 

www . bdsenvironmentaf.com 

24422 Ryan Road 
Warren, Michigan 

48091 

Tel : (586) 755-9030 

Fax: (586) 755-9068 

BDS Envirom11ental has completed the following asbestos abatement response actions at the above 
referenced project on March 3, 2023 

1. Removed and disposed of 155 square feet asbestos-containing multi-layer floor tile from 
kitchen. 

2. Removed and disposed of 5 square feet asbestos-containing 12"x12" floor tile from stairwell 
landing. 

3. Removed and disposed of 1,725 square feet asbestos-containing transite siding behind vinyl 
siding throughout exterior and FS 4, FS 5, FS 10 & FS 11 behind walls. 

4. All asbestos removal was performed in accordance with OSHA Class II asbestos removal 
requirements as found in 29 CFR 1926.110 I. 

The visual inspection and air results indicated that the asbestos response actions have been 
successfully completed. It is safe to reoccupy the work area. 

It has been a pleasure to be of service to you. Please feel free to contact our office at (586) 755-9030 
if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

BDSENVI 

(i<(JY\ 
Ron Lawer 
Sales Manager 

BUILDING DECOMMISSION SERVICES, LLC 



PERFORMANCE 
28054 Center Oaks Court, Suite B • Wixom, Michigan 48393 • Voice: 248.926.3800 • Fax: 248.926.3838 
105 Bradford Road, Suite 320 • Wexfbrd, PA 15090 • Voice: 412.463.6576 

Environmental Services, Inc. 

March 3, 2023 

Mr. l<enneth J. Lawler 
General Manager 
BOS Environmental 
24422 Ryan Road 
Warren, Ml 48091 

RE: ASBESTOS CLEARANCE AIR MONITORING DOCUMENTATION 

SOS E. WALTON BOULEVARD - JOB# 23-0Sf A 

PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 

PERFORMANCE PROJECT# 2310232 

Dear Mr. Lawler: 

In accordance with your request, Performance Environmental Services, Inc. (Performance) provided 
clearance air monitoring services after removal of asbestos-containing thermal system insulation and 
flooring materials throughout the residence located at 505 E. Walton Boulevard in Pontiac, Michgan. 
Clearance air monitoring activities were performed on March 1, 2023. 

As part of our air monitoring services, Performance collected clearance samples after the removal 
activities. The samples were analyzed using Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) and the results indicated 
clearance airborne fiber concentrations were at or below the Michigan Department of Labor and 
Economic Opportunity (LEO) clearance criteria of 0.05 fibers per cubic centimeter (f/cc) as well as the EPA 
recommended guideline of 0.01 f/cc for general occupancy (or below detection) . 

Attached, please find the PCM laboratory report and Air Monitoring Clearance Statement. If there are 
any questions or comments concerning this report, please feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

PERFORMANCE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVI CES, INC. 

~J-~ 
Jeffrey S. Gross 
Senior Project Manager 

JSG/DAW:hr 

Attachments 

Dennis A. Wood 
Senior Project Manager 



Performance PHASE CONTRAST MICROSCOPY LABORATORY REPORT 
Environme~ta/ Services, Inc. 

PROJECT#: 2310232 ----------------
PROJECT: 5D5 E. Walton Boulevard - Job# 23-054-A 

CITY, STATE: Pontiac, Ml 

Sample Type Sample# TWA Group Name 

CL 3'1-1 

CL 3•1-2 

I·· 

CUENT: BDS Environmental 

CONTRACTOR: BDS Environmental 

ID# General Description of Activity 

After removal of duct insulation and floor t ile -

basement 

After removal of duct insulation and floor tile - 1st 

floor 

1........ · .... I ··········· .................... + .. -· .. ............... 1-·--· ........... ....... · + -----+----

SAMPLE TYPES II MICROSCOPE CALIBRATION 

PBZ::: Personal Breath!ng Zone 'BKG = Background l. Field Iris Checked 

Pump ID 

57-145 

S7•523 

Yes/ No 

Yes 

Tlme 

(min) 

90 

90 

~low 
(litersLmi11L 

14.0 

14.0 

QUALITY CONTROL 

FIELD BlANKS 

Page 1 of 1 

DATE COLLECTED: 03/01/23 

METHOD: NI0SH 7400 

MATERIAL: FIBERS ··-
Volume Fibers/Field RESULT• 

(liters) (F/f) (f/ccl 

I 1260 I 10.s I 100 I 0.0041 

1260 14 100 0.0054 

NUM8ER ;1sERs/mLD FIBERS/CC 

A 0 I 100 
NA 

ISTEL = Short Tern Exposure limit 

IWA = Inside wore Area 

Cl• Clearance 2. Phase Rings Checked 

,!WA/CL= Inside Work Area/Cleara nce 3. Resolution (HSE•NPL Test Slide) 
I....... Yes ......... - ll----;:;-;:;:;;;:--;;-;.:;:;;7,j=r--~~f2f12-y--~~--CW;-;-;-- 7 Yes 

I 
B I 0 I 100 

BLIND RECOUNT 3•1-2 I 12 I 100 I 0.0047 

OWA III Outside Vlork Area \ .,,, i OWA/CL = Outside Work Area/Clearance jj"' Results based oti laboratory Limit of Detection (LODI Qf 5.S flbers. 

I S/il:lUR~E~JIGf/1'.<D .A\/~RA.GE: <· .• NOiE: tier:.::: flbiers/cubfc centimeter. 

GROUPl GROUP2 GROUP3 
RESPIRATOR: RESPIRATOR: RESPIRATOR: 
REPRESENTS: -----------II REPRESENTS: ________________ ......... .............. -----II REPRESoNTS: --·---····"•"-------------~· 

TOTAL TIME (1111.~Llt_es) 

8-HR.lWA.lf/cc) lno respirator). ________ _ 

8-HR lWA [f/cc) lwith respirato .. rJ 

NOTES: 

TOTAL TlME (minute:sl 

8-HR TWA If/cc) [no re:eir.~)~'l ..... 

8-HR TWA lf/ccnwithJeSPirator] 

TOTAL TlME .l~0utes} 

8-HR TWA If/cc) (no respirator]. 

8-HR TWA (flee) l"'.ith_c_e_s_e_irator] 

Technician 1: 

Technician 2: 

Jason Skelton 



28054 Center Oaks Court, Suite B • f ixom, Michigan 48393 • Voice: 248.926.3800 • Fax: 248.926.3838 
105 Bradford Road, Suite 320 • Wexford, PA 15090 • Voice; 412.463.6576 

Environmel\tal Services, Inc. 

THIS AREA HAS BEEN CLEARED FOR REOCCUPANCV 

AIR MONITORING CLEARANCE STATEMENT 
.. 

Project Number: 2310232 I 

Project Name: 505 E. Walton Boulevard 
I 

City, State: Pontiac, Ml I 
Date of Air Monitoring: 03/01/2023 

Client Name (Job#): BDS Environmental {23-054.A) 

Abatement Contractor Name: BOS Environmental 

Location Within Facility: Throughout 

Type of Material Removed: Duct insulation and floor tile 

Perjbrmcm0€ Persorrmel: Jason Skelton 

Notes: 
I 

AIR TESTING: __J 

As part of the asbestos removal at the above referenced location, Performance conducted clearance (or 
area/clearance) air sampling. Samples were collected for analysis using Phase Contrast Microscopy 
(PCM), NIOSH Method 7400. The results of the clearance (or area/clearance) air samples indicated: 

IZ1 airborne fiber concentrations were at or below the EPA recommended clearance criteria of 
0.01 fibers/cc for negative pressure enclosures. 

IZ1 airborne fiber concentrations were below the Michigan Department of Labor and Economic 
Opportunity (LEO) required clearance criteria of 0.05 fibers/cc for negative pressure enclosures. 

VISUAL EXTENT OF WORI(: 

The contractor removed the asbestos-containing materials listed above at the above referenced location. 
The surfaces where removal occurred were cleaned upon completion of the abatement activities. 

QUALi FiCA T/ONS: 

The scope of work for this project included removal of only the asbestos-containing materials listed above 
in the specific location identified. Performance did not monitor any abatement activities or work practices 
and our air sampling was conducted after the removal activities were completed. The project may not have 
included the removal of all asbestos-containing materials within the renovation area and there may be 
asbestos-containing materials in inaccessible areas within the remediated area. If renovation, demolition, 
or maintenance activities have the potential to disturb any remaining asbestos-containing materials, then 
Pcrj'orrnan,;;c r e c;omm e nds thot the:,e mcrteriol:> b e removed prior to :such activltic:,, Fe d e ral, :state, and 

local laws regulate removal, transportation and disposal of asbestos-containing materials. 



Chris Nickel 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Chris, 

Brian Chrisitie <estimati~g@bdsenvironmental.com> 
.d I Fn ay, December 1, 2023 11 :16 AM 

Chris Nickel 
Ron Lawler I 
505 E. Walton Blvd., Pontiac Asbestos Notification 
23-054.A Notification 3.1.23.pdf 

I have attached a copy of the asbestos notification for the mentioned project above. 

In regards to 1457 E. Joslyn Ave., Pontiac, there was no no~ification required for the asbestos abatement for this project. 

Thanks 
Brian Christie 
Estimator 

***We Have Moved*** 

24422 Ryan Road 
Warren, Michigan 48091 

Office: (586) 755-9030 
Fax: (586) 755-9068 
Mobile: (586) 519-2409 

1 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

March 3, 2023 

Todd Ewers 
The Innovant Group 
7792 Boardwalk Road 
Brighton, Michigan 48116 

RE: Completion of Asbestos Response Action 1 

Vacant Residence, 505 E. Walton Blvd, r ontiac, Michigan 48340 

Dear M::::
1

r,~ject No. 23-054.A 

1 

www.bd senvi ro n men ta I. com 

24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Michigan 
48091 

Tel: (586) 755-9030 
Fax: (586) 755-9068 

BDS Environmental has completed the following asbestos abatement response actions at the above 
referenced project on March 1, 2023 

1. Removed and disposed of 3 7 5 linear feet asbestos-containing exterior seam sealant from the 
house windows, doors, & ridge lines and the doors of the garage. 

2. Removed and disposed of 45 square feet asbestos-containing duct wrap throughout house. 

3. Removed and disposed of 65 square feet asbestos-containing 9"x9" floor tile from FS 12. 

4. All asbestos removal was performed in accordance with OSHA Class I and II asbestos 
removal requirements as found in 29 CFR 1926.1101 . 

The visual inspection and air results indicated that the asbestos response actions have been 
successfully completed. It is safe to reoccupy the work area. 

It has been a pleasure to be of service to you. Please feel free to contact our office at (586) 755-9030 
if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

BDS ENVIRONMENT AL 

t<6Y\if-~ 
Ron Lawler 
Sales Manager 

BUILDING DECOMMISSION SERVICES, LLC 



ftl!IJ.1!/tlJIIAll/11! 28054 Center Oaks Court, Suite B • '1fixom, Michigan 48393 • Voice: 248.926.3800 • Fax: 248.926.3838 
r,;nfl/fffflllflflf; 105 Bradford Road, Su ite 320 • Wexfiord, PA 15090 • Voice: 412.463.6576 

Environmental Services, Jnc. 

March 7, 2023 

Mr. Kenneth J. Lawler 
General Manager 
BOS Environmental 
24422 Ryan Road 
Warren, Ml 48091 

I I 

RE : ASBESTOS CLEARANCE AIR MONITORING DOCUMENTATION 

1457 E. JOSLYN AVENUE -JOB# 23-055.A 

PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 

PERFORMANCE PROJECT# 2310234 

Dear Mr. Lawler: 

In accordance with your request, Performance Environmental Services, Inc. (Performance) provided 
clearance air monitoring services after removal of asbestos-containing flooring materials from the kitchen 
and basement stairs of the residence located at 1457 E. Jos lyn Avenue in Pontiac, Michgan. Clearance air 
monitoring activities were performed on March 3, 2023. 

As part of our air monitoring services, Performance collected a clearance sample after the removal 
activities. The sample was analyzed using Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) and the result indicated 
clearance airborne fiber concentrations were at or below the Michigan Department of Labor and 
Economic Opportunity (LEO) clearance criteria of 0.05 fibers per cubic centimeter (f/cc) as well as the EPA 
recommended guideline of 0.01 f/cc for general occupancy (or below detection). 

Attached, please find the PCM laboratory report and Air Monitoring Clearance Statement. If there are 
any questions or comments concerning this report, please feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

PERFORMANCE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Jeffrey S. Gross 
Senior Project Manager 

JSG/DAW:hr 

Attachments 

Dennis A. Wood 
Senior Project Manager 



Performance PH ASE CONTRAST MICROSCOPY LABORATORY REPORT Page 1 of 1 

Environmental Services, Inc. 

PROJECT#: 2310234 CLIENT: BDS Environmental DATE COLLECTED: 03/03/23 

PROJECT: 1457 E. Joslyn Avenue - Job# 23-055.A METHOD: NIOSH 7400 

CITY, STATE· Pontiac, M l CONTRACTOR: BOS Environmental MATERIAL- FIBERS 

Time Flow Volume Fibers/Field RESULT• 
Sample Type Sample# TWA Group Name ID# General Description of Activity Pump ID 

(min) (liters/min) (liters) (F/f) (f/cc) 

CL 3•3-1 After removal of multi -layer flooring - kitchen 57-523 90 14.0 1260 12.5 I 100 0 .0049 

~--• 
" - - - - - -- ~ - - -~- -- --- -- _, ---

SAMPLE TYPES MICROSCOPE CALIBRATION Yes /No QUALITY CONTROL NUMBER FIBERS/FIELD FIBERS/CC 

PBZ = Personal Bnathing Zone / BKG = Background l. Field Iris Checked Yes A 0 I 100 
FIELD BLANKS NA 

STEL =- Short TernE)(posure Umit CL :e Clearance 2. Phase Rings Checked Yes 8 0 I 100 

lWA= Inside WorlArea JWA/CL = Inside Work Area/Clearance 3. Resolut ion {HSE-NPL Test Slide) Yes BLIND RECOUNT 3•3.1 11 I 100 0.0043 

OWA = Outside 'krk Area OWA/Cl = Outside Work Area/Clearance • Results based on laboratory Limit of Detection (LOO) of 5.5 fibers. 

Is HOUR TIME WEGHTED AVERAGE: I NOTE: f/cc = fibers/cubic centimeter. 

GROUPl GROUP 2 GROUP3 
RESPIRATOR: RESPIRATOR: RESPIRATOR: 
REPRESE,.TS: REPRESENTS: REPRESENTS: 

TOTAL TIME (mirutesl TOTAL TIME (minutes) TOTAL TIME (minutes) 

8-HR TWA {f/cc) :no respirator} 8-HR TWA jf/cc) (no respirator] 8-HR TWA If/cc) [no respirator] 
8-HR TWA (f/cc} ~vith respirator] ------- 8-HR TWA If/cc) [with respirator] ·---- 8-HR TWA If/cc) [with respirator] -----

Technician 1: Jason Ske lton 

Technician 2: 
NOTES: 



28054 Center Oaks Court, Suite B • ixom, Michigan 48393 • Voice: 248.926.3800 • Fax: 248.926.3838 
105 Bradford Road, Suite 320 • Wexford, PA 15090 • Voice: 412.463.6576 

Environmental Services, Inc. 

THIS AREA HAS BEEN CLEARED FOR REOCCUPANCV 
I 

AIR MONITORING CLEARANCE STATEMENT 

Project Number: 2310234 I 

Project Name: 1457 E. Joslyn f venue 

Cit y, State: Pontiac, Ml 

Date of Air Monitoring: 03/03/2023 

Client Name (Job#): BOS Environmental {23-055.A) 

Abatement Contractor Name: BOS Environmenta l 

Location Within Facility: Kitchen and basement stairs 

Type of Material Removed: Flooring 

Performance Personnel: Jason Skelton 

N0tes: I - I 

AIR TESTING: I _J 

As part of the asbestos removal at the above referenced location, Performance conducted clearance (or 
area/clearance) air sampling. Samples were collected for analysis using Phase Contrast Microscopy 
{PCM), NIOSH Method 7400. The results of the clearance (or area/clearance) air samples indicated: 

i;g) airborne fiber concentrations were at or below the EPA recommended clearance criteria of 
0.01 fibers/cc for negative pressure enclosures. 

i;g) airborne fiber concentrations were below the Michigan Department of Labor and Economic 
Opportunity (LEO) required clearance criteria of 0.05 fibers/cc for negative pressure enclosures. 

VISUAL EXTENT OF WORI<: 

The contractor removed the asbestos-containing materials Hsted above at the above referenced location. 
The surfaces where removal occurred were cleaned upon completion of the abatement activities. 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

The scope of work for this project included removal of only the asbestos-containing materials listed above 
in the specific location identified. Performance did not monitor any abatement activities or work practices 
and our air sampling was conducted after the removal activities were completed. The project may not have 
included the removal of all asbestos-containing materials within the renovation area and there may be 
asbestos-containing materials in inaccessible areas within the remediated area. If renovation, demolition, 
or maintenance activities have the potential to disturb any remaining asbestos-containing materials, then 
Performance recommends that these materials be removed prior to such activities. Federal, state, and 
local laws regulate removal, transportation and disposal of asbestos-containing materials. 



NOTIFICATION OF INTEN TO RENOVATE/DEMOLISH 

D
e~ MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Ii ·-7• (MDEQ) AIR QUALITY DIVISION . 

- - NESHAP 40 CFR Part 61 Subpart M 

1. NOTIFICATION: 

Date of Notification: 02/16/2023 Document#: 0000550581 

Date of Original : Original Document#: 

Notification Type : 0 Original D Revised □ Canceled 

Mark aeeroeriate boxes: {both DEQ and LARA mal£ aeell£l= 

DEQ (NESHAP) [260 In. fU160 sq. ft or more is thresholdj 

□ Planned Renovation - 1 O working days notice 

□ Emergency Renovation 

□ Scheduled Demolition - 1 o working days notice 

□ Intentional Burn - 1 O working days notice 

□ Ordered Demolition 

I.MA 
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND 

REGULATORY AFFAIRS (LARA), ASBESTOS PROGRAM, 

PA 135 OF 1986 AS AMENDED Section 220 (1-4) or (8) 

4. DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR: Internal Project #: 

Name: 

Mailing Address : 

City/State/Zip: 

E-mail: 

Contact: Phone: 

5. FACILITY OWNER: Internal Project#: 

Name: Pontiac New Day LLC 

Mailing Address: 40600 Ann Arbor Rd East 

City/State/Zip: Plymouth, Ml 48170 

E-mail : 
LARA {MIOSHA) [Will not accept annual notifications] 

Contact: Steve Robinson Phone: 248-977 -9695 
0 Demo, Reno, Encap. (>10 In. tt./15 sq. ft.) 10 calendar days notice 

□ Emergency Renovation/Encapsulation 

Calculate LARA Asbestos Project Fee: (1 % Project Fee) □ Time & material 6. FACILITY DESCRIPTION: 

Total Project Cost: $3,300.00 x0.01 = $33.00 Facility Name: Vacant Residence 

Type of Contractor: License No: C35253 Location Address: 505 East \11/alton Blvd 

Licensing Authority : MIOSHA City/State/Zip: Pontiac, Ml 48304 

County: Oakland Age: 1951 
2. PROJECT SCHEDULE: No. of Floors: 1 If Apt. # of units: 
□ Check here if this is a multi-phased project, attach a schedule showing the start/end 

Nearest Crossroad: 
date of each phase. 

Size: (sq. ft.) 1292 Floor No.: START DATE END DATE . Renovation: Present Use: vacant 

+ Asb. Removal: 03/01/2023 03/01/2023 Prior Use: Residence 

+ Demolition: 
Specific Location(s) in Facility: Throughout 

Encapsulation: 

• Includes setup, build enclosure, asbestos removal, demobilizing, etc. 7. DISPOSAL SITE: 
+Include Qlli'l those dates you are conducting asbestos removal/demo. 

Name: Advanced Disposal Services Arbor Hills Landfill 
Work Schedule: Please indicate the anticipated days of the week and work hours 

Location Address : 10690 W 6 Mile Rd 
for the purpose of scheduling a compliance inspection. 

Days of the Week Work Hours City/State/Zip: Northville, Ml 48168 

Asb. Removal: w 8AM-4:30PM 8. WASTE TRANSPORTER($): 

I Name: Runco 

Demolition: Location Address: PO Box37379 

City/State/Zip: Oak Park, Ml 48237 

Encapsulation: Name: 

Location Address: 
D Check here if the wor1< hours are not the same across the days of the week or vary from day to 

City/State/Zip: day and attach a document with Detailed Wor1< Hours . 

3. ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR: Internal Project#: 23-054.A 9. ORDERED DEMOLITIONS: (See NESHAP regulations for definition of "Ordered 

Name: Building Decommission Services Demolition.") A copy of the official Order must accompany this notification . 

Mailing Address: 24422 Ryan Road, Gov'tAgency Ordering Demo: 

City/State/Zip: \11/arren, Ml 48091 Namemtle of Person Signing Order: 

E-mail: teambds@bdsenvironmental .com Date of Order: Date Ordered to Begin: 

Contact: Kenneth J Lawler Phone: 586-755-9030 

10. ASBESTOS INFORMATION 

Is asbestos present? (i.e. Assumed or identified in asbestos inspection report) 0 Yes □ No Will asbestos be removed prior to demolition? □ Yes □ No 

Estimate the amount of asbestos: Include RACM (Regulated Asbestos Containing Material) to be removed, encapsulated, etc. Also include the amount and type (floor IHe, roofing, etc.) of 
non-friable Category I and/or Category ff ACM that will not be removed prior to demolition (NOTE: In a demolition, cementatious ACM cannot remain in a structure, as it is likely to become 
regulated in the demolition/handling process. It must be removed prior to demolition. Also, all asbestos must be removed prior to an intentional burn.) 

RACM/ACM RACM to be Non-friable ACM n.Q! removed prior to demo. 
to be removed Encapsulated Category I Category II Units of Measure 

□ Ln. Ft. □ Ln. M. 

45 0 Sq.Ft. □ Sq. M. 

□ Cu. Ft.* □ Cu. M.* 

"Volume (cubic fl./meters) should be used only if unable to measure by linear/square measure (example: asbestos has fallen off of surface). 



NOTIFICATION OF INTENT TO RENOVATE/DEMOLISH (continued) 
11. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Complete A) for Renovation (asbestos removal/encapsLlation) or B) for Demolition: 

A) RENOVATION: Mark all surfaces/types of RACM to be removed: Encapsulation (for LARA): Mark surfaces/types to be encapsulated: 

D Piping D Fittings D Boiler(s) D Tanks(s) D Piping D Fittings D Boiler(s) 0 Tanks(s) 

D Beam(s) 0 Duct(s) D Tunnel(s) D Ceiling Tile(s) D Beam(s) D Duct(s) D Tunnel(s) 0 Ceiling Tile(s) 

D Mag Block D Other (describe): D Other (describe): 

Method of removal: Describe how the asbestos will be removed: 

D Glove Bag 0 Neg. Pressure Cont. D Cut into sections and remove 

O Dry Removal (please provide attachment with a description and explanation 

B) DEMOLITION: Indicate if complete or partial demolition: 

D Complete or D Partial (describe part of facility to be demolished): 

I 

D Hand Scraping 

O Other (describe) : 

Method of Demolition: Describe the method of demolition of facility , bridge, etc. : 

D Excavator or other heavy equipment D Disassembly by hand I D Explosives D other (describe): 

12. ENGINEERING CONTROLS: Describe work practices and engineering controls used to prevent visible emissions before, during, and after removal , and until proper disposal: 

0 \Nater spray to control dust 0 Place in leak tight containers 0 Adequately wet material D Other (describe): 

13. UNEXPECTED ASBESTOS: Describe the steps you intend to follow in the event that unexpected RACM is found or previously non-friable asbestos becomes friable 

(crumbled, pulverized, reduced to powder, etc.) and therefore regulated: 

0 Stop Work 0 Wet material 0 Contact DEQ and abatement contractor 0 Revise notification D Other (describe): 

14. PROCEDURE(S) USED TO DETECT THE PRESENCE OF ASBESTOS: 

A) Indicate how you determined whether or not asbestos is in the facility. If analytical sampling was used, describe method of analysis. (The determination of the presence 

or absence of asbestos must be made prior to submitting a renovation/demolition notification): 

0 All suspect materials sampled and analyzed using Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) D Other (describe) : 

B) Name, address, and phone number of company performing asbestos survey: BDS Environmental, 586-755-9030, 24422 Ryan Rd, Warren, Ml, 48091 

C) Name, accreditation number of inspector, and date of inspection: Brian Christie, 38967, 01/24/2023 

15. EMERGENCY _RENOVATIONS: Date/time of emergency: 
Describe the sudden, unexpected event: 

Explain how the event caused unsafe conditions, and/or would cause equipment damage and/or an unreasonable financial burden: 

16. I certify that an individual trained in the provisions of 40 CFR Part 61 , Subpart M, will be on-site during the renovation and during demolition involving RACM above the 

threshold and/or during an ordered demolition. Evidence that this person has completed the required training will be available for inspection at the renovation or demolition 

site. 

Kenneth Lawler 02/16/2023 

Signature of Owner or Abatement/Demolition Contractor Date 

17. Signature Requirements for Projects with Negative Pressure Enclosures: (required by LARA) 
Per Section 221(1)(2) of P.A. 135 of 1986, as amended, clearance air monitoring is required for any asbestos abatement project involving 10 linear feet/15 square 
feet or more of friable material which is performed within a negative pressure enclosure. I (the building owner or lessee) have been advised by the contractor of my 
responsibility under Act 135 to have clearance air monitoring performed on this project. 

Kenneth Lawler 02/16/2023 

Signature of Building Owner or Lessee Date Signature of Asbestos Abatement Contractor Representative Date 

NOTE: It is not mandatory that a signed copy be sent to LARA unless requested. 

For arrec1ea projects, trlls sec:Uon or th~ nouncauon rom1 mu;,t be comple ted, ;,igncd, and mado part of ~ rooon::h, bofQC"Q th o project bogino. 

18. I certify that the above information is correct: 

Kenneth Lawler (MaShell Keyes) 02/16/2023 Kenneth Lawler (MaShell Keyes) 02/16/2023 

Printed Name of Owner/Operator Date Signature of Owner/Operator Date 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

December 4, 2023 

Todd Ewers 
The Innovant Group 
7792 Boardwalk Road 
Brighton, Michigan 48116 

RE: Vacant Residence, 505 E. Walton Blvd, Pontiac, Michigan 48340 
BDS Project No. 23-054.A 

Dear Mr. Ewers, 

www.bdsenviro n me nta I .com 

24422 Ryan Road 

Warren, Michigan 
48091 

Tel: (586) 755-9030 
Fax: (586) 755-9068 

BDS Enviromnental perfmmed asbestos abatement response actions at the above referenced project 
on March 1, 2023, which generated approximately one cubic yard of waste. The asbestos waste was 
thoroughly wetted then placed in double bagged asbestos waste disposal bags with a generator label 
affixed to each bag. Each bag was sealed shut and "goose necked" with duct tape. The asbestos 
waste was then transported to 640 W. Huron Street, Pontiac, Michigan and placed in our enclosed 
asbestos waste dumpster on March 1, 2023. BDS was also perfo1ming asbestos abatement activities 
at the Webster Conummity Center at that address. The dtm1pster containing the asbestos waste 
associated with 505 E. Walton and 640 W. Huron was picked up on March 8, 2023, and transported 
to Arbor Hills Landfill, 10690 W. 6 Mile Road, Northville, Michigan. The waste manifest 
associated with all asbestos waste present in that dumpster is docmnent number 16515 and is 
attached for your review. 

Please feel free to contact our office at (586) 755-9030 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
BDSENVIRO 

~ 
Kenneth J. La er 
General Manager 

BUILDING DECOMMISSION SERVICES, LLC 



I 

I 

! 

0:: 

~ 

,· 

ASBESTOS & SPECIAL 
WASTE MANIFEST 

1, Gonorator ID Number 
( 

1,) 

6. Transporter 1 Company Name 

Hu 

%237 

I 
8. Osslgnaled FacUlty Name and SIio Address 

Arbor HIiis Landfill, Inc. 
10690 w. a Mlle Road 

ffi faclllt 's Phona: 
Northville, Ml 48168 
248-412-0691 

rii 
!!) 9, Weslo Shipping Namo and Descrlpl!on 

1. 

2. 

3. 

13. Special Handling lnslruollons andAddlllonal Information 
·rl, hh N-01 I i'I 

2. Poge or 

? r 
f, 

I 

Oµerat . , 

10. Cont lners 

No. Typo 

nme~ttal 
11 Rtl 

l 

U.S. EPA ID Number ' I 

U.S. EPA ID Number 

U.S. EPA ID Number 

MIK114185416 

11. Total 12. Uni! 
Quanlily WI.Nol. 

LO ~l1lNA1 ,.., 
f 

J I 
I 

14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare !hat U1a conlenle of this conslglllllent are fully and accuratoly described above by Iha proper shipping name, end are classified, packagad, 
mruked and labeled/placarded, and are In all respects In proper condlllon tor transport according 10 applicable International and nallonnl governmental reiiulallons. 

Generalor's/Offeror's PtJi)l~ped Nam a /4/ 1 ; Signature ' / I. 1 { 
1

J 
I > Ai /. ' · j J1. ) 

1 , } , Vi' r, i, ,>,, • ft. l- I , r- >f -C • r-' 

Monlh Day Year 

r)-:; CX-.J, .,)? 
.J 15, lnternallohal Shlpmonts • D , US D Ex " 1 us p11

11 r 1 / "'I' 
~ ,mportto . • pon rom . , o o on ry a,.,. ·-------------------u 

Transporter Signature (lor axporta onl : Dalo leavl U.S.: 
a: 10. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Molerlals 

~ Transporter 1 Prlntedlfyped Name, Slgnaturo Month Day Year 

~ I 

I 
V r /' 

Transporter 2 Prtntodltypad Namo Slgnalure 

1
17. Discrepancy 

170. Dlscrapancy Indication Space 

Manifest Roferonco Number: ti------------='-"'==--------l :J 17b. Allomate Facllity (or Generetor) U.S. EPA ID Number 

Douanllly □Type □ Residue 0 Par11al RoJeo11on D Full RoJoollon 

~ 
~ t--F,,,a_c1"..,,,1y,..'s_P~ho~n_o:,..,.,,._,........._,,,,....,.......,....-,--,---------------------------'--------------.....,..---; 
~ 17c. Signature of Alternato Faclllly (or Ge11eralor) Month Day Year 

• i2 
(!)1--------------------------.......J--~----------------...,,..J.--.___ _ __,__--I 

iii 
C 

118. Doslgnalcd Facility Owner «}r OP.emlor: CerllOcallon ol receipt of materials covered by the manifest e~ciipt ns no!~ In 11cm 17a 

Prlnled/Typad Name i { f \ • Signature I 
\ \ • ' i ;, • f l I 

Month ' ,£/ay Year 

IJf,N I ()If· I 0:1 



Eisinger, Diane (EGLE) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Jeremy Howe 

Supervisor 

Howe, Jeremy (EGLE) 
Tuesday, December 5, 2023 3:49 PM 
Eisinger, Diane (EGLE) 
FW: Violation Notice U632306869 and U632306870 
BDS NESHAP 23-055 1457 E. Joslyn Ave., Pontiac.pdf; BDS NESHAP 23-054 505 E 
Walton Blvd.,, Pontiac, Ml.pdf; Signed Abatement Proposals.pdf; 1457 E Joslyn 
Abatement Completion.pdf; 505 e Walton Abatement Completion.pdf 

Air Quality Division / Technical Programs Unit 

Michigan Department of Env ironment, Great Lakes, and Energy 

231-878-6687 I howejl@michigan.gov 

Follow Us I Michigan.gov/EGLE 

Coming Soon! 

0 MiEnviro Portal 

From: Chris Nickel <chris.nickel@theinnovantgroup.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2023 3:07 PM 
To: Bell, Tammy (EGLE) <Be11T4@michigan.gov>; Howe, Jeremy (EGLE) <HoweJl@michigan.gov> 
Cc: Wolf, Jason (EGLE) <WOLFJ2@michigan.gov>; douglasamberl3@gmail.com; Keith Anderson 
<keith.anderson@theinnovantgroup.com> 
Subject: Violation Notice U632306869 and U632306870 

CAUTION: This is an External email. Please send suspicious emails to abuse@michigan.gov 

Good Afternoon, 
I am in receipt of a violation notice for the demolition of homes located at 1457 E. Joslyn and 505 E. Walton in Pontiac 
dated 11/ 20/23. All environmental investigation and work was completed by BDS Environmental and their 3rd party air 
quality contractor. Attached please find documentation from BDS related to each homes in question. Included 
attachments are: initial inspection report for the properties, the signed abatement quotes, the completion letters, air 
monitoring clearance statements, notification, and waste manifest. If I missed something or you should need any 
further information on the project, please contact me at your earliest convenience. 

Sincerely, 

Chris Nickel 

_//'i_ 
INNOVA NT 

The lnnovant Group 
7792 Boardwalk Rd. 
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Brighton, Ml 48116 
Email: Chris.Nickel@ThelnnovantGroup.com 
Cell: 847.561.4168 
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